

Steven B. Andersen (ISB 2618)

[sba@aswblaw.com](mailto:sba@aswblaw.com)

Wade L. Woodard (ISB 6312)

[wlw@aswblaw.com](mailto:wlw@aswblaw.com)

**ANDERSEN SCHWARTZMAN  
WOODARD BRAILSFORD, PLLC**

101 South Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1600

Boise, ID 83702-7720

Telephone: 208.342.4411

Facsimile: 208.342.4455

Donovan E. Walker (ISB 5921)

[dwalker@idahopower.com](mailto:dwalker@idahopower.com)

**IDAHO POWER COMPANY**

1221 West Idaho Street (83702)

P. O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707

Telephone: 208.388.5317

Facsimile: 208.388.6936

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor Idaho Power  
Company*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE ONE,  
LLC, FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE  
TWO, LLC, FRANKLIN ENERGY  
STORAGE THREE, LLC, FRANKLIN  
ENERGY STORAGE FOUR, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PAUL KJELLANDER, KRISTINE RAPER  
and ERIC ANDERSON, in their official  
capacity as Commissioners of the IDAHO  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

Defendants,

and,

IDAHO POWER COMPANY,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-00236-REB

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [DKT. 29]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2
  - A. Facts regarding PURPA, FERC’s Regulations and the IPUC’s Implementation  
Thereof ..... 2
  - B. Facts Regarding Idaho Power ..... 5
  - C. Facts Regarding Plaintiffs’ QF Applications ..... 5
  - D. Facts Regarding the Underlying Administrative Actions and Orders ..... 7
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 9
  - A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Must be Denied Because Their Claim is Time-Barred ..... 9
  - B. Plaintiffs’ Motion Must be Denied Because Their Untimely Challenge of the  
IPUC’s Orders Constitute an Improper Collateral Attack on Final Orders That  
Have Preclusive Effect..... 11
  - C. Plaintiffs’ Motion Must be Denied Because Their Challenge is an As-Applied  
Challenge that Falls Exclusively Within the State’s Jurisdiction ..... 13
  - D. Plaintiffs’ Motion Must be Denied Because the IPUC Did Not Determine  
Plaintiffs’ QF Status, Nor Are Plaintiffs Entitled to a Certain Rate or Term ..... 16
    - 1. The IPUC Did Not Determine Plaintiffs’ QF Status ..... 17
    - 2. PURPA Does Not “Vest” in Plaintiffs or Entitle Them to Any Specific Rate or  
Contract Term ..... 19
  - E. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Claim, the IPUC’s Orders Do Not Create Any Irreconcilable  
Conflict Between State and Federal Law ..... 20
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.W. Brown Co., Inc. v. Idaho Power Co.*, 121 Idaho 812 (1992) ..... 4

*Afton Energy, Inc. v. Idaho Power Co.*, 107 Idaho 781 (1984) ..... 3, 4

*Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Mass. Elec. Co.*, 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 2, 13, 14, 19

*Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010) ..... 3, 19

*Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc.*, 159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)  
 ..... 12

*Dias v. Elique*, 436 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 12

*Empire Lumber Co. v. Wash. Water Power Co.*, 114 Idaho 191 (1987) ..... 4

*Exelon Wind I, L.L.C. v. Nelson*, 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 19

*FERC v. Mississippi*, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 2, 3

*Greensboro Lumber Co. v. Georgia Power Co.*, 643 F.Supp. 1345 (N.D. Ga. 1986) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Idaho Power Co. v. Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm’n*, 155 Idaho 780 (2013) ..... 3, 4

*Independent Energy Productions Association, Inc. v. California Public Utilities Commission*, 36  
 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 17, 18, 19

*J & J Contractors/O.T. Davis Const., A.J.V. v. State*, 118 Idaho 535 (1990) ..... 12

*Luz Dev. & Fin. Corp.*, 51 FERC ¶ 61,078 (1990)..... 4, 18

*Mass. Inst. of Tech. v. Mass. Dept. of Pub. Utils.*, 941 F.Supp. 233 (D. Mass. 1996) ..... 15, 16

*N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Saranac Power Partners, LP*, 117 F.Supp.2d 211 (N.D.N.Y.  
 2000) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Neal v. Harris*, 100 Idaho 348 (1979)..... 10

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC*, 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. FERC*, 854 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 3

*Power Res. Grp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.*, 422 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 3, 15

*Power Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n*, 73 S.W.3d 354 (Tex.App.-Austin 2002)..... 15

*Power Resource II*, No. 1:03-CV-762-HLH, Dkt. No. 44 ..... 15

*Roche Prods., Inc., et al.*, 29 FERC ¶ 61,098 (1984) ..... 14

*Rosebud Enters., Inc. v. Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm’n*, 128 Idaho 609 (1996) ..... 4

*Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*, 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 20

*Snow Mountain Pine Co. v. CP Nat’l Corp.*, 30 FERC ¶ 61,293 (1985) ..... 14

*Ticor Title Co. v. Stanion*, 144 Idaho 119 (2007) ..... 13  
*Utah-Idaho Sugar Co. v. Intermountain Gas Co.*, 100 Idaho 368 (1979). ..... 12, 13  
*Welch v. Del Monte Corp.*, 128 Idaho 513 (1996)..... 11

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 824a..... 9  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)(1)..... 2, 19  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a)(2)..... 2, 19  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) ..... 2  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b)..... 2  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b)..... 2  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d)..... 2  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)..... 2, 3, 13  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g)..... 13  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g)(2) ..... 14  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)..... 14  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(A)..... 13  
 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B) ..... 11, 13  
 18 C.F.R. § 292.101 ..... 9  
 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(2)..... 2, 19  
 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(c)(1)..... 3, 4  
 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(c)(2)..... 3, 4  
 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(c)(3)(ii) ..... 3, 4, 19  
 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(e)(2)(iii)..... 3  
 I.C. §§ 61-502 ..... 4  
 I.C. §§ 61-503 ..... 4  
 I.C. § 61-625 ..... 11  
 I. C. § 61-626 ..... 12  
 I.C. § 61-627 ..... 8, 12

**Idaho Public Utilities Commission Orders**

Order No. 32262 (2011)..... 5

Order No. 32697 (2012)..... 4  
Order No. 33357 (2015)..... 5

**Rules**

I.A.R. 14(b)..... 8, 10  
I.A.R. 21..... 11

**Other**

Policy Statement Regarding the Commission's Enforcement Role Under Section 210 of the  
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 23 FERC § 61, 304 (1983)..... 14, 16
